

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	No. 16-967C
)	
v.)	
)	Judge Bruggink
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
)	
Defendant.)	
<hr/>		

UNITED STATES' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

RUTH A. HARVEY
Director
Commercial Litigation Branch

KIRK T. MANHARDT
Deputy Director

MARC S. SACKS
SERENA M. ORLOFF
CHARLES E. CANTER
TERRANCE A. MEBANE
FRANCES M. MCLAUGHLIN
L. MISHA PREHEIM
PHILLIP M. SELIGMAN
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
United States Department of Justice

Attorneys for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction, and Prudential Principles Require Dismissal, Because Final Payment Is Not Yet Due and HHS Is Still Making Payments through Its Administrative Framework.....	4
A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because Final Payment Is Not Presently Due	4
1. The Tucker Act Waives Sovereign Immunity Only for Presently Due Claims.....	4
2. The Payments Montana Seeks Are Not Presently Due.....	7
B. Montana’s Claims Should Also Be Dismissed on Prudential Grounds.....	12
II. On the Merits, the Case Must Be Dismissed Because Montana Has No Right to Payment in Excess of Collections.....	14
A. Congress Intended the Risk Corridors Program To Be Self-Funded.....	14
B. Congress Restricted Risk Corridors Payments with the Intent that the Risk Corridors Program Be Budget Neutral While the Spending Laws Are in Effect	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979)	14
<i>Annuity Transfers, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 86 Fed. Cl. 173 (2009)	6
<i>Auburn Hous. Auth. v. Martinez</i> , 277 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)	18
<i>Belknap v. United States</i> , 24 Ct. Cl. 433 (1889), <i>aff'd</i> , 150 U.S. 588 (1893)	22
<i>Cathedral Candle Co. v. U.S. ITC</i> , 400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	10, 11
<i>Chamberlain Grp., Inc. v. Skylink Techs., Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 1178 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Cooper Techs. Co. v. Dudas</i> , 536 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Dumont v. United States</i> , 85 Fed. Cl. 425 (2009)	5
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Phillips Petrol. Co.</i> , 265 F.3d 1249 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Gibney v. United States</i> , 114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949)	23-24
<i>Greenlee Cnty. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Gregoline v. United States</i> , 99 Fed. Cl. 161 (2011)	5
<i>Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , No. 16-259C, 2017 WL 83818 (Fed. Cl. Jan. 10, 2017)	4, 5, 6

Higashi v. United States,
225 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2000)9

Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States,
48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995) 11, 22-23

Kanemoto v. Reno,
41 F.3d 641 (Fed. Cir. 1994)7

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)17

Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States,
129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016), *appeal docketed*,
No. 17-1224 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 16, 2016) *passim*

Lee v. United States,
127 Fed. Cl. 734 (2016)5

Manigault v. Springs,
199 U.S. 473 (1905) 21-22

Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton,
336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003)8

Massie v. United States,
226 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2000)7

N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States,
369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966)24

Nat’l Air Traffic Controllers Ass’n v. United States,
160 F.3d 714 (Fed. Cir. 1998)4

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. DOI,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)13

National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)16

Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy,
400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005)15

Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990)2, 3

Overall Roofing & Constr. Inc. v. United States,
929 F.2d 687 (Fed. Cir. 1991)4

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990).....21

Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank,
296 U.S. 497 (1936).....2

Sharp v. United States,
80 Fed. Cl. 422 (2008) 18-19

Sierra Club v. Froehlke,
816 F.2d 205 (5th Cir. 1987) 21-22

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978)24

Tex. Bio- & Agro-Def. Consortium v. United States,
87 Fed. Cl. 798 (2009)13

Thomas v. Union Carbide,
473 U.S. 568 (1985)13

Todd v. United States,
386 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2004)4, 7

Turtle Island Restoration Network v. Evans,
284 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 16-17

United States v. Dickerson,
310 U.S. 554 (1940)23, 24

United States v. King,
395 U.S. 1 (1969) 4-5, 7

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983)5, 24

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1976)4, 5

United States v. Will,
449 U.S. 200 (1980)2, 23, 24

Verizon Cal. Inc. v. Peevey,
413 F.3d 1069, 1075 (9th Cir. 2005)13

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
435 U.S. 519 (1978) 9-10

Wilson v. United States,
917 F.2d 529 (Fed. Cir. 1990)9

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....1

5 U.S.C. § 553.....9

31 U.S.C. § 1341.....12

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115.....16

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-116.....16

42 U.S.C. § 18062 *passim*

Tucker Act (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 491(a)(1)) *passim*

The Affordable Care Act (“ACA”) *passim*

Section 1342..... *passim*

Section 1563.....16, 18

Section 2707..... 16-17

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act of 2015 (Pub. L. No. 113-235) (“2015 Spending Law”) *passim*

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016 (Pub. L. No. 114-113) (“2016 Spending Law”) *passim*

Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies Appropriation Bill, 2016, S. Rep. No. 114-74 (June 25, 2015)20

Pub. L. No. 111-139 (Feb. 12, 2010)18

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 153.510..... 8-9

Federal Register

76 Fed. Reg. 41,929 (July 15, 2011)11
 77 Fed. Reg. 17,220 (Mar. 23, 2012)11
 77 Fed. Reg. 17,238-39.....11
 79 Fed. Reg. 30,240 (May 27, 2014)9

Legislative Materials

160 Cong. Rec. H9838 (daily ed. Dec. 11, 2014)11
 Affordable Health Choices Act, S. 1679, 111th Cong. § 3106(c)(3) (2009)21
 America’s Healthy Future Act of 2009, S. 1796, 111th Cong. § 2214 (2009)21
 Small Business Health Options Program Act of 2009, H.R. 2360,
 111th Cong. § 3018(a) (2009)21

Other

GAO–16–464SP, *Principles of Fed. Appropriations Law* (Ch. 2)
 (4th ed. 2016) (*GAO Redbook*)15
 GAO, B-325630 (Sept. 30, 2014)20
 Kate Stith, *Congress’ Power of the Purse*, 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988) 14-15
